
 

Democratic Service 
Swyddfa’r Cyngor 

CAERNARFON 
Gwynedd 
LL55 1SH 

 

 

 

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 
 

  
 

Meeting 
 

LANGUAGE COMMITTEE 
 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 

2.00 pm, THURSDAY, 13TH OCTOBER, 2016 

 

 
 

 
Location 

 

Siambr Dafydd Orwig, Council Offices, Caernarfon, Gwynedd. LL55 1SH 

 
 

 

 

Contact Point 

Ann Roberts 

01286 679780 

annelizabethroberts@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

(DISTRIBUTED 05/10/16) 

Complete Agenda



 

LANGUAGE COMMITTEE 
 

MEMBERSHIP (15) 
 

Plaid Cymru (8) 
 

Councillors 
 

Craig ab Iago Elwyn Edwards 
Alan Jones Evans Gweno Glyn 

Charles Wyn Jones R. Hefin Williams 
John Wyn Williams Gareth Wyn Griffith 

 

Independent (4) 
 

Councillors 
 

Thomas G. Ellis Eric M. Jones 
Eirwyn Williams Elfed Williams 

 

Llais Gwynedd (2) 
 

Councillors 
 

Alwyn Gruffydd Owain Williams 

 

Labour (1) 
 

Councillor Sion W. Jones 

 

Aelodau Ex-officio / Ex-officio Members 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Council 

 

Other Invited Member 
 

Councillor Dyfrig Siencyn, Cabinet Member - The Welsh Language 
 

 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 

 
 

2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declaration of personal interest 

 
 

3.   URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chairman 
for consideration 

 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

4 - 7 

 The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the previous meeting of this 
committee held on 5th July 2016 be signed as a true record 

 

 

5.   REPORT OF THE CABINET MEMBER - THE WELSH LANGUAGE 
 

 

 To submit the report of the Cabinet Member – The Welsh Language 

 
 

6.   WELSH LANGUAGE STRATEGY CONSULTATION 
 

8 - 42 

 To present the Cabinet Member’s report and draft response 

 
 

7.   WELSH IN EDUCATION STRATEGIC PLAN - DRAFT 
 

 

 A verbal report by the Gwynedd Area Education Officer 

 
 

8.   UPDATE ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE WELSH 
LANGUAGE STANDARDS 
 

43 - 44 

 A Report by the Language Development Officer, Workplace to update the 
members on the implementation of the Welsh Language Standards 

 

 

9.   LANGUAGE COMPLAINTS 
 

45 

 To submit the report of the Language Development Officer 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 



LANGUAGE COMMITTEE, 05.07.16 

1 

 

 

 

LANGUAGE COMMITTEE, 05.07.16 
 

 
Present:  Councillor Eirwyn Williams (Chairman) 
  Councillor Charles Jones (Vice-chairman)  
 
Councillors:  Elwyn Edwards, Alan Jones Evans, Gweno Glyn, Alwyn Gruffydd, Charles 
W.Jones, Eirwyn Williams, Elfed Williams, Hefin Williams, and John Wyn Williams  
 
Also in attendance:  Councillor Dyfrig Siencyn (Cabinet Member - Welsh Language). 
 
Officers: Arwel Ellis Jones (Senior Manager - Democracy and Delivery), Gwenllian Williams 
(Welsh Language Development Officer), Hawis Jones (Strategic Planning, Performance and 
Projects Manager), Debbie Anne Jones (Welsh Language Officer) and Ann Roberts (Member 
Support Officer). 
 
Apologies:  Councillor Tom Ellis, Eric M. Jones and Owain Williams.  
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR 
 

RESOLVED to elect Councillor Eirwyn Williams as Chair of this committee for 
2016/17. 

 
2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 
 

RESOLVED to elect Councillor Charles Jones as Vice-chair of this committee for 
2016/17. 
 

3. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 
 No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present. 
 
4. MINUTES 
 

The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meeting of this committee that took place on 
21 April, 2016, as a true record. 
 
In a enquiry regarding the name of a local beach, the Welsh Language Development 
Officer confirmed that she had received a response from five local community/town 
councils noting that both names were used - Traeth Greigddu and Black Rock. The Welsh 
Language Development Officer would return to the other three community councils for a 
response so that evidence could be provided to the OS.  
 
Reference was made to an English map submitted to the Planning Committee on Monday, 
4 July and it was agreed that the matter would be discussed with the Planning 
Department. 
 

5. REPORT OF THE CABINET MEMBER - THE WELSH LANGUAGE 
 

Debbie Anne Jones was welcomed back to the Council following maternity leave.   
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



LANGUAGE COMMITTEE, 05.07.16 

2 

 

Submitted – the verbal report of the Cabinet Member - the Welsh Language, detailing 
recent developments in the field, including:- 
 

 Language Audit and the action plan.   Promoting the Welsh Language by means of 
our valuable resource, namely our staff.  

 Meeting with nearby Councils to discuss how to respond to the emerging 
Language Standards requirements.  

 Bangor University conference and their research which provided evidence. Need 
for more collaboration. 

 Meeting with Aberystwyth University. It was reported that the University was 
exploring research fields in housing, the movement of people and others.    

 Bangor Language Centre would be opening at the end of the summer. 

 Meeting to be arranged with Welsh Government civil servants to discuss Gwynedd 
Council's Hunaniaith. 

 
RESOLVED to note the content of the report. 

 
6. LANGUAGE COMPLAINTS 
 

Submitted – the report of the Welsh Language Development Officer detailing the latest 
language complaints to hand and the responses. 
 
A complaint had been made regarding English only swimming certificates presented to 
children by the Leisure Centre in Pwllheli.  
 
A member reported that she had submitted a complaint a fortnight previously about a sign 
which had errors in the Welsh language. The Welsh Language Development Officer had 
not received the complaint thus far. 
 
It was reported that the language audit showed the need to target specific fields such as 
signs and leisure.   
 
RESOLVED to note the content of the report. 

 
7. THE ANNUAL REPORT TO THE LANGUAGE COMMISSIONER 

 
Submitted - the report of the Language Development Officer to the Welsh Language 
Commissioner, reporting against the language standards that came into force on 31 
March 2016.  
 
It was noted that the language standards were minimal and it was Gwynedd Council's 
ambition to achieve the higher levels.  
 
RESOLVED to note the content of the report. 
 

8. LANGUAGE AUDIT - RESULTS OF THE LANGUAGE AUDIT AND ACTION PLAN  
 
Submitted - the report of the Welsh Language Development Officer by the Senior 
Manager – Democracy and Delivery. Details were provided on how the audit was 
undertaken and the results from the work which led to the further action steps.  It was 
reported that there was a gap in some service elements which prevented a complete 
Welsh language service being offered, for example, systems not available in Welsh.   
Nevertheless, it was reported that there would be communication with other bodies to put 
pressure on them to offer a Welsh language service.  

Page 5



LANGUAGE COMMITTEE, 05.07.16 

3 

 

 
The 'mystery shopper' exercise found that the Welsh language pattern in youth clubs was 
very disappointing with the need to equip staff to be more confident to use the Welsh 
language all the time.  
 
It was reported that the Council had not prepared an explanation of what exactly the 
Welsh Language Policy entailed when using the language. Consequently, new guidelines 
had been produced recently which included a reference to assistance. Reference was 
made to the need for contracts with external companies to include conditions which 
detailed what exactly was required, for example, installing Welsh language signs, and the 
need for a Welsh speaking officer on the site.  
 
It was noted that recruitment in some fields was difficult and that there were arrangements 
in the pipeline to discuss the matter with every Head of Service in turn as a result of 
previous decisions by this Committee.  
 
It was agreed that it was necessary to change staff and managers' behaviour and this 
could be influenced by the Internal Communications Team.  It was noted that the phrase " 
Always start every conversation in Welsh" was very important in changing staff and 
managers' behaviour.  
 
A member suggested that it would be very valuable to ask for feedback regarding the 
Language Charter from head teachers of schools. Concern was expressed by the 
member that the paperwork with the Language Charter was becoming a burden on the 
schools.  In response to the member's concern, the Senior Manager – Democracy and 
Delivery reported that Gwynedd Council had experimented with the Language Charter for 
two years and were now examining what was good practice.  
 
The Welsh Language Development Officer explained that the Council was in the process 
of developing a language web for the office which included eight simple questions on the 
use of the Welsh language, staff awareness and confidence.  With the language web, the 
Welsh Language Development Officer would be hearing from the officers themselves 
rather than managers as it was only the opinion of managers which was received from the 
Welsh language audit. It was intended to use that for targeting interventions in 
departments which needed attention.  
 
The observation was made that staff needed encouragement and reference was made to 
the unbelievable work which had been achieved recently by the Welsh football team and 
Gwynedd Council could achieve similar work.   It was noted that two Hunaniaith 
community officers had visited Youth Clubs providing presentations on Welsh history.  
 
RESOLVED to note the content of the report. 
 

9.      LANGUAGE INVESTIGATION - THE VISIBILITY OF THE WELSH LANGUAGE IN 
 GWYNEDD  

 
Submitted - the report of the Strategic Planning Performance and Projects Manager 
providing an update on the work of the investigation thus far. 
It was reported that good progress was being made with the work and the aim was to 
report to the Language Committee in January 2017.  
 
RESOLVED to note the content of the report. 

 
10.     REPORT OF THE WORKING GROUP ON THE WELSH LANGUAGE AND LOCAL 
 GOVERNMENT  

Page 6



LANGUAGE COMMITTEE, 05.07.16 

4 

 

 
Submitted - a report published by the Working Group on the Welsh Language and Local 
Government, June 2016, by the Welsh Language Development Officer.  It was noted that 
the report was very positive for Gwynedd and proposed 14 recommendations. It was 
reported that Gwynedd Council was already responding to most of these 
recommendations.   It was noted that one of the recommendations was very relevant to 
Gwynedd, namely "Local Governments, including in their function as Local Education 
Authorities, should be under a statutory duty to undertake workforce planning in terms of 
linguistic skills, and where required, to provide suitable training to meet those needs".   
 
RESOLVED to note the contents of the report and to send the following observation 
to the Public Services Minister, noting that the Language Committee welcomes the 
report which is moving in the right direction and is looking forward to the next 
steps.  

 
11.    THE LANGUAGE COMMITTEE'S WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2016-17 

 
Submitted – the report of the Senior Manager - Democracy and Delivery on the 
Committee’s work programme for the coming year. 
 
A member suggested that there was a need for a statement from the Council on the 
development of the Language Plan. It was reported that a new Strategic Plan would be 
submitted in March 2017 with a statement of intent to be submitted to staff prior to that.   It 
was reported that consideration would be given to strengthen meetings of the full Council 
and to include a discussion statement on 'the state of the nation' regarding important 
plans.  It would be possible to include in this such matters as the language audit.  
 
RESOLVED to note the content of the report. 

 
 

Everyone was thanked for their contribution to the Language Committee and Wales was 
wished well for tomorrow.  

 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00am and concluded at 11.35am. 

Page 7



MEETING: 

 

LANGUAGE COMMITTEE 

DATE: 

 

13 OCTOBER 2016 

TITLE: 

 

THE COUNCIL’S RESPONSE TO THE CONSULTATION 

DOCUMENT:  A MILLION WELSH SPEAKERS BY 2050  

AUTHOR: 

 

DEPUTY COUNCIL LEADER 

 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 

The Language Committee is duty bound to fulfil a 

consultative role on language promotion strategies within 

the county.  

The purpose of the report is to seek members' views on the 

consultation document:  A Million Welsh Speakers by 2050, 

and receive any additional observations to my draft response 

to the consultation document on behalf of Gwynedd Council.  

 

1. BACKGROUND 

1.1 The Language Committee is duty bound to fulfil a consultative role on language promotion 

strategies within the county.  

 

2. CONSULTATION DOCUMENT: A MILLION WELSH SPEAKERS BY 2050  

2.1 On 1 August 2016, Welsh Government published a consultation document:  Consultation on 

a Welsh Government draft strategy: A million Welsh speakers by 2050. The consultation 

period is being extended until 31 October 2016.  

2.2 The consultation document reflects the long-term vision of Welsh Government for the Welsh 

language, and details that by the year 2050:  ‘the Welsh language will be thriving, and the 

number of speakers will have risen to a million.  It is natural to use it in every aspect of life, 

and among those who do not speak it there is goodwill towards it and an appreciation of its 

contribution to the culture and economy of Wales.’ 

2.3 In order to realise the strategy's aim of doubling the number of Welsh speakers by the 

middle of the century, Welsh Government has identified 6 key areas for action:  

1. Planning and language policy  

2. Normalisation  

Page 8

Agenda Item 6



3. Education 

4. People 

5. Support 

6. Rights 

A copy of the consultation document is available in Appendix 1.  

 

3. MY DRAFT RESPONSE TO THE CONSULTATION DOCUMENT ON BEHALF OF GWYNEDD 

COUNCIL 

3.1 As Deputy Council Leader with responsibility for the Welsh language, I have drafted a  

response to the consultation document on behalf of the Council.  A copy of the draft 

response is included as Appendix 2. 

3.2 I am eager to obtain the views of members of the Language Committee on the consultation 

document, and similarly, I am eager to receive any additional observations to include as part 

of the Council's response to the consultation document.   

3.3 After receiving the observations of members of the Language Committee, I will amend the 

response and subsequently my draft response will be submitted before the Leadership Team 

on 18 October 2016, before being forwarded to Welsh Government.   

 

4. RECOMMENDATIONS 

Members are asked to: 

- discuss the content of the consultation document:  A million Welsh speakers by 2050  

 

- submit any additional observations to be included as part of my response to the 

consultation document on behalf of Gwynedd Council.  

 

Page 9



 

 

 
 
Welsh Language Unit  
Welsh Language Division 
Education and Public Services  
Welsh Government  
Cathays Park 
Cardiff CF10 3NQ 
 
UnedIaithGymraegWelshLanguageUnit@cymru.gsi.gov.uk 
 
 

27 September 2016 
 

Dear Sir / Madam, 
 
Gwynedd Council appreciates and is grateful for the opportunity to submit the following 
observations on the consultation document ‘A Million Welsh Speakers by 2050'.  These observations 
are submitted in a positive spirit and we hope that they will be of assistance to the Welsh Language 
Unit when drawing up the final document. 
 
 
General Observations 
We welcome the fact that the intention of this strategy is to increase the number of Welsh speakers; 
and believe that setting an ambition for the strategy is essential.  Nevertheless, setting an ambition, 
namely a target of a million speakers by 2050, is a very generalised aim and as is it located so far into 
the future, it would be completely irrelevant and something for which nobody wo
[...]
 noted in the strategy.  
Therefore, it is essential to include robust requirements and measures alongside any action plan 
created to accompany this strategy, in order to ensure that the vision is realised.  Nevertheless, what 
you actually need to achieve the ambition of a million speakers by 2050 is nothing short of a 
revolution!  
At present, there is no basis to the Strategy's number planning projections and this leads to the 
conclusion that the target of a million Welsh speakers is not valid or achievable.   Furthermore, in 
light of the linguistic findings of the 2011 Census, where a drop was seen in the numbers and 
percentages of Welsh speakers, and the failure to achieve a number of targets of Iaith Pawb; it is fair 
to ask on what grounds was such an ambitious target for the future set?  
 
Development field 1:  Planning and language policy  
It is acknowledged that main-streaming is essential, and key in terms of Welsh-language promotion 
as it is an incredibly effective way of rooting linguistic planning as an integral part of plans, policies 
and strategies; however, it is acknowledged that this is not the only means of linguistic planning.   
 
Although there are opportunities available to disseminate the message about the Welsh language 
and take advantage of a broader workforce to promote the language, there is an obvious risk with 
main-streaming also, as the Welsh language will be secondary to the main work of any occupation 
that the Welsh language is main-streamed into; e.g. midwifery, health visitors, Flying Start and 
Families First schemes.   
 
One of the consistent messages heard from discussions with professionals and community 
representatives when drawing up the Gwynedd Language Strategy 2014-2017 was the importance of 
the relationship between the economy, housing and the Welsh language. Welsh Government, 
through its policy guidance in the fields of the economy, planning and housing, has a key role to play 
when promoting the Welsh l
[...]
n Welsh. And it cannot require someone to 
use the Welsh language at the post office.  
 
This is part of a plan for us as a nation and as a society. It is for all of us. That is why I 
am pleased to announce this consultation on the long-term strategy for the Welsh 
language.  
 
We have set out our proposals in this document, and of course I'm keen for as many 
people as possible to respond. But I am not going to sit back and wait for your 
responses. Over the next few months I want to meet as many people as possible 
across the country to discuss, have conversations and share ideas. I want people to 
feel ownership of the vision, and I want to engender support for the vision. 
 
One clear message contained in this document is that we need to get to a position 
where the Welsh language is a perfectly natural element of all aspects of everyday 
life. If we want to achieve that, the whole nation has to be part of the discussion – 
fluent Welsh speakers, Welsh speakers who are reluctant to use the language, new 
speakers who have learned the language, or people who do not count themselves as 
Welsh speakers. Everyone has a part to play, and I want everyone to contribute. 
 
Together, we can grow the Welsh language and create a truly bilingual Wales. 
 
 
 
 
Alun Davies AM 

Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language   
 

 
 

  

Page 22



 

3 
 

Section 1 – Executive summary 
 

The year 2050  
 
The Welsh language is thriving, and the number of speakers has risen to a million.  It 
is natural to use it in every aspect of life, and among those who do not speak it there 
is goodwill towards it and an appreciation of its contribution to the culture and 
economy of Wales.    
 

2016 – now and next 
 
Our vision is clear – to have a million Welsh speakers by 2050.  For us to achieve 
that, we believe that several things need to happen: more children in Welsh-medium 
education, better planning in relation to how people learn the language, more easy-to-
acces
[...]
 in relation to issues which are common to so many of the 
world’s languages.  
 
We believe that our strategic areas – Planning, Normalisation, Education, People, 
Support, and Rights – outline the steps we need to take.  We also recognise that we 
don’t have all the answers, and that Welsh is a language for all of us and therefore 
everyone’s responsibility, be they individuals, local authorities, businesses or 
government. 
 
Your response to the consultation will guide our approach towards creating a million 
Welsh speakers over the next three decades and more.    

 
  
  
 
  

 

 
 

Page 42



MEETING: 

 

LANGUAGE COMMITTEE 

DATE: 

 

13 OCTOBER 2016 

TITLE: 

 

UPDATE ON HTE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE WELSH 

LANGUAGE STANDARDS  

AUTHOR: 

 

GWENLLIAN MAIR WILLIAMS 

Language Development Officer, Workplace 

 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 

To update the members on the committee on the steps taken 

to implement  the Language Standards since they became 

operational at the end of March 2016 

 

1. BACKGROUND  

The Welsh Language Standards came into force on 31 March 2016. A lot of work had already 

been done before this date to ensure that the Council is in a strong position to be able to 

comply with the Standards, including rewriting and publishing the Council’s Welsh Language 

Policy.  

 

2. STEPS TAKEN  

Since March,  the focus has been on having discussions with and raising the awareness of 

managers and staff of the requirements of the standards, advising on any changes or 

considerations needed to ensure compliance.  This has included:  

 

 Giving input to Language Awareness training provided by the Adults, Health and 

Welfare service for new social workers.  

 Advising on the language issues relating to the new Staff Benefits Scheme to ensure 

the service provided complies with the needs of the Standards.   

 Advising on changes needed to service agreements, including contracts for the 

provision of Home Care and with Swim Gwynedd, in order to ensure that any 

services provided by third parties does not work against the requirements of the 

Standards and the Council’s Language Policy.  

 Attend workshops and meetings relating to the More than Words strategy, 

organised by the Adults, Health and Wellbeing service, to ensure the steps 

recommended in response to the More than Words strategy also answer the 

requirements in relation to the Standards.  

Page 43

Agenda Item 8



 Attend conferences organised by Bangor University on Behaviour Change to learn 

new ways of influencing the workforce.  

 Meeting with teams of staff and managers to ensure they are aware of the 

requirements and the expectations relating to the Standards, including: 

 Management Team, Economy and Community department  

 Managers of Ymgynghoriaeth Gwynedd Consultancy (YGC) 

 Senior officers from the Finance and YGC departments 

A  communication plan is also being developed in collaboration with the communication 

team, that will ensure that regular messages are given to the staff regarding the 

expectations and requirements regarding compliance with the Standards.  

The Language Awareness e-module has been completed, and is in the process of being 

tested.  It will be live by the end of October, and we will need to consider ways of raising 

awareness of the module to ensure as many staff members as possible complete it.  

 

3. NEXT STEPS 

The focus for the next period will be on implementing the communication plan in order to 

raise awareness amongst all members of staff of the Language Standards and make sure 

they all understand the need to comply.  More meetings will be organised with specific 

teams in order to discuss the relevance of the Standards in the context of certain services.  

 

Any comments by the members about the progress so far is welcomed.  

Page 44



MEETING: 
 

LANGUAGE COMITTEEE 

DATE: 
 

13 October 2016 

TITLE: 
 

LANGUAGE COMPLAINTS 

AUTHOR: 
 

GWENLLIAN MAIR WILLIAMS 
LANGUAGE DEVELOPMENT OFFICER 

PURPOSE OF REPORT PRESENT THE MOST RECENT COMPLAINTS TO THE 
COMMITTEE. 

 
COMPLAINTS RELATING TO COMPLIANCE WITH THE LANGUAGE 
STANDARDS (Received from the Language Commissioner’s office) 

DATE COMPLAINT RESPONSE 

No completed complaints to report since last meeting 
   

   

 
COMPLAINTS RECEIVEDF DIRECTLY REGARDING SERVICES OR THE 
COUNCIL LANGUAGE POLICY  
 

DATE COMPLAINT RESPONSE. 

 
12.07.16 Letter received in 

English from a Leisure 
Centre regarding 
swimming lessons. 
 

Apologies sent from the Services manager 
and an explanation that it had been an 
administrative error and reassuring the 
complainant that officers would be reminded 
of the requirements regarding bilingual 
correspondence and that systems would be 
reviewed to ensure no reoccurence.  
 

   

 
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 9


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	6 WELSH LANGUAGE STRATEGY CONSULTATION
	Response to Strategy of a Million Welsh Speakers
	Welsh Language Strategy Consultation

	8 UPDATE ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE WELSH LANGUAGE STANDARDS
	9 LANGUAGE COMPLAINTS



Minutes of the meeting


LANGUAGE COMMITTEE 13/10/16 

Present:  Councillor Eirwyn Williams (Chairman) 
  Councillor Charles Jones (Vice-chairman)  
 
Councillors:  Craig ab Iago, Elwyn Edwards, Tom Ellis, Alan Jones Evans, Gareth Wyn Griffith, 
Alwyn Gruffydd, Eric M. Jones, Elfed Williams, Hefin Williams, and Owain Williams  
 
Also in attendance:  Councillor Dyfrig Siencyn (Cabinet Member - Welsh Language). 
 
Officers: Debbie Anne Jones (Welsh Language Officer), Gwenllian Williams (Language 
Development Officer), Garem Jackson (Welsh Area Education Officer) and Ann Roberts (Member 
Support Officer). 
 
Apologies:  Councillor Gweno Glyn and John Wyn Williams. 
 
1. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 
 No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present. 
 
2. MINUTES 

 
The Chair signed the minutes of the previous committee meeting held on 5 July 2016, as a 
true record. 
 

3. REPORT OF THE CABINET MEMBER - THE WELSH LANGUAGE 
 

Submitted – the verbal report of the Cabinet Member - the Welsh Language, detailing 
recent developments in the field, including:- 

 

 Language Audit and the action plan. The meeting of four Heads of Departments - 
Economy and Community Department, Regulatory Department, Adults, Health and 
Well-being Department and Consultancy Department to emphasise the importance 
of the Welsh language, asking them to programme work to respond to the issues 
raised. 

 A meeting was attempted with Cabinet Members of nearby Councils to discuss how 
they intended on responding to the requirements of the Language Standards, but 
that attempt was a complete fail. After a very beneficial meeting with the Language 
Officer of Conwy County Borough Council, it was agreed to hold a joint meeting in 
January with all of the Language Officers to discuss the Language Standards. 

 A beneficial meeting had been held with an officer from the Language 
Commissioner's Office to share information. 

 A Hunaniaith Strategic Group meeting had been held, and there it was agreed to 
invite members from the Hunaniaith Workplaces Group and representation from 
Anglesey Language Forum to the next meeting in order to discuss the Public 
Services Board.   

 The launch of Popdy - Bangor's Language Centre tomorrow with Alun Davies AM, 
the Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language, Welsh Government. 

 Alun Davies AM visited Ysgol Abercaseg and Ysgol Pen-y-bryn, Bethesda today.  
There, a discussion was held with Bethan Webb, Deputy Director of Welsh 
Language, Welsh Government who was responsible for Language Initiatives and 
there would be a further opportunity to discuss successes along with issues that 
were unsuccessful in being met in a meeting that was yet to be arranged. 

 
It was asked whether preparations were in place for the thousands of people that would be 
moving to the area due to the Horizon development. It was reported that the Horizon 



LANGUAGE COMMITTEE 13/10/16 

company had arranged a series of meetings with the services of Gwynedd Council next 
week.   
 
RESOLVED to note the content of the report. 

 
4. CONSULTATION ON A WELSH LANGUAGE STRATEGY 
 The Cabinet Member's draft response to the consultation document was submitted:  A 

million Welsh speakers by 2050. It was noted that the Government's previous Language 
Strategy had moved forward by this Strategy in order to concentrate entirely, more or less, 
on education and growth in Welsh language education as the medium for realising the 
million Welsh speakers by 2050.   

 
It was reported that there was a need to 

 

 Give more referral to strongholds of the Welsh language and how it was intended to 
strengthen the Welsh language in those areas that nurture the Welsh language 
completely naturally 

 Refer to community planning  

 Have real commitment that would penetrate into all of Welsh Government's work 
 
The following observations were expressed on the draft response 
 

 It was noted that there was no direction on how it was intended to realise the 
Strategy and where the resources would come from to ensure its success 

 Further Education and Higher Education was referred to. A member's concern was 
noted regarding the financial support given to the students of Wales to go to 
universities of their choice 

 The need was noted for clarity in referring to bilingual education 

 A member suggested that specific Welsh areas needed to be established 

 Economic value needed to be given to the Welsh language and planning acts 
needed to be used to protect the Welsh language 

 It was noted that there was a need to attempt to persuade Welsh people to use the 
Welsh language 

 Jobs needed to be given consideration in the Strategy 

 The need to ensure that it would not be possible to misinterpret the draft response 
under development field 3: Education, and a definition of Gwynedd Council's 
education language policy needed to be included 

 
It was reported that the draft response was to be introduced to the Leadership Team before 
the end of the month with the consultation period coming to an end on 31 October 2016.   
 
Members were thanked for their comments and it was reported that it was also possible for 
members to respond directly to the consultation. 
 
RESOLVED to incorporate the additional comments in the response to the 
consultation document on behalf of Gwynedd Council. 

 
 
5.  WELSH IN EDUCATION STRATEGIC PLAN - DRAFT 
 
 A verbal report was received from the Gwynedd Area Education Officer, explaining that the 

2017-20 Plan was being continued with five of the 2010 plan's outcomes. The intention to 
set ambitious but achievable targets due to the Council having to review progress against 
those targets was reported. 

 



LANGUAGE COMMITTEE 13/10/16 

 The original intention to submit a draft response to the Language Committee was 
explained, but due to the substantial changes in the plan's template, it had not been 
possible.  In addition, it was reported that the Welsh Government's consultation sessions 
across the North had not finished until last week, with the final session in Llandudno.    

 
The three Departments and the outcomes, along with the draft targets that Gwynedd 
Council intended to put in the action plan to respond to the requirements was reported on. It 
was noted that Estyn's framework asked the question regarding the way that Gwynedd 
Council purposefully plans, and that would need to be showed.   
 
The key timetable as follows was noted:- 
 
24 October 2016  Local authorities to launch a statutory consultation for eight weeks 
 
Mid November   Send Mudiad Meithrin data to the authorities 
 
20 December 2016  Authorities would submit the Welsh in Education 2017-20 Strategic 

Plan to the Government.  
     
 
It was noted that, although the timetable was tight, it was possible that the document would 
be prepared on time. 
 
It was reported that Welsh Government commissioned Estyn every year to inspect based 
on themes, and one of the fields of the Welsh in Education Strategic Plan was inspected.  
Gwynedd and Flintshire had been chosen to be inspected. It was noted that Estyn's final 
report was on their website by now and paragraph 49 noted as follows: 
 
‘There are a few good examples where expertise is used effectively to develop provision 
across local authorities, in co-operation with regional consortia and regional networks.  An 
example is the development of the ‘Siarter Iaith’ in Gwynedd. This language charter aims to 
provide a framework to promote and increase the use of Welsh by pupils in a social context. 
There are early indications that the ‘Siarter’ is beginning to impact positively on increasing 
the social use of Welsh by pupils in Gwynedd schools. The ‘Siarter’ is currently being 
introduced in schools across Wales.'  
 
The need to ensure that pupils following courses through the medium of Welsh in the 
Schools could then follow the courses in Welsh in the Colleges was noted. 
 
RESOLVED to hold a special meeting to discuss a draft of the Welsh in Education 
Strategic Plan 2017-20 during the consultation period. 

 
 
6. UPDATE ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF LANGUAGE STANDARDS 
 
 The report of the Workplace Language Development Officer was submitted.   
 
  

It was noted that the work with Adults Service focused on understanding the relationship of 
Language Standards and More than Words, and ensuring that any interventions planned 
met the operational requirements of More than Words and the internal Language Audit. The 
input that was given in the training sessions on the Adults Service's Language Awareness 
for new social workers was explained.    
 



LANGUAGE COMMITTEE 13/10/16 

It was noted that the emphasis in the previous period had been on raising awareness of 
staff and teams on the requirements of the Language Standards, and that a communication 
plan would be developed to spread messages on good practice.  
 
It was also reported that a discussion had been held with the Learning and Development 
team to look at possible changes to language skills development training. 

 
7.      LANGUAGE COMPLAINTS 
 

Submitted – the report of the Welsh Language Development Officer detailing the latest 
single complaint to hand and the response. 
 
RESOLVED to note the content of the report. 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00pm and concluded at 3.25pm 


